

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C)No.486 of 2020

With

WP(C)No.331 of 2021

(Through video conference)

MD Shahid Khan.

.... *Petitioner/s*

- Versus –

The Union of India.

.... *Respondent/s*

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MV MURALIDARAN**

28.03.2022

[1] Heard Mr.A. Golly, learned counsel for the petitioner in WP(C)No.486 of 2020, Mr.S. James, learned counsel for the petitioner in WP(C)No.331 of 2021 and Mr. S.Samarjeet, learned SR. PCCG for the Union of India.

[2] Since Mr. S. Samarjeet, learned Sr. PCCG represented that he has prepared his counter affidavit and he is going to file the same today itself and Mr.A. Golly, learned counsel for the petitioner in WP(C)No.486 of 2020 and Mr.S. James, learned counsel for the petitioner in WP(C)No.331 of 2021 have made no objection.

[3] Therefore, post these matters on 08.04.2022.

[4] Registry is directed to issue copy of this order to both the parties to their Whatsapp/e-mail.

JUDGE