

IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL
W.P. (C) No.486 of 2020

MD. Sahid Khan

...Petitioner/s

- Versus -

The Union of India and 2 Ors

...Respondent/s

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MV MURALIDARAN
ORDER

29.04.2022

[1] Heard Mr. Prabhirkumar, learned counsel representing on behalf Mr. A. Golly, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. S. Samarjeet, learned senior penal counsel for the respondents.

[2] Mr. Prabhirkumar, learned counsel representing on behalf Mr. A. Golly, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks time.

[3] Therefore, post this matter on 09.05.2022.

JUDGE

Ab. Surjit

IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL
W.P. (C) No.681 of 2020

No.G-50003009 Rank Rifleman(GD) M. Naucha Kom

...Petitioner/s

- Versus -

Union of India and 2 Ors

...Respondent/s

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MV MURALIDARAN
ORDER

29.04.2022

[1] Heard Mr. Dr. S. James, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. S. Samarjeet, learned senior penal counsel for Union of India.

[2] Mr. S. Samarjeet, learned penal counsel for the respondents represented that the order challenging in this writ petition is appealable order without filing any appeal and filing of this writ petition is not maintainable. Therefore, he prayed to dismiss the writ petition.

[3] Mr. D. S. James, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks permission of this Court to withdraw this writ petition with liberty to file an appeal before the appellate authority. Therefore, this writ petition is dismissed as withdrawn by giving liberty to file an appeal by the writ petitioner before the appellate authority. The appellate authority without considering the delay to entertain the appeal and to pass appropriate order on merits if the writ petitioner has filed an appeal.

JUDGE

Ab. Surjit

